

## REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA ENERGY REGULATOR AUTHORITY Board



**DECISION** 

No. 3, of January.27.2016

### **ON**

# BEGINNING THE PROCEDURES TO REVIEW AND APPROVE THE LICENSE OF TRANSMISSION SYSTEM OPERATOR FOR ELECTRICITY

Based on Law no. 43/2015 articles 16; 37 point 2 letter "b", 38; 53 point 2 and article 110 "On Power Sector" and "ERE Practice and Procedure Regulation" article 26 approved with ERE Board of Commissioners decision no. 21, of March.18.2009, as amended, ERE Board, on their January.27.2016 meeting, after reviewing the report prepared by the working group, to approve the license of transmission system operator for electricity and the respective draft,

#### Observed that:

- TSO is a company that in conformity with the respective conditions, is equipped with a license at ERE, as provided in article 53, point 1 of the legislation in force.
- ERE is the respective body to issue the license of transmission system Operation for electricity (article 37 point 2 letter "b").

For all of the above mentioned, ERE Board,

### Decided:

- 1. To begin the procedure of reviewing and approving the license of transmission system Operation for electricity.
- 2. Legal and Customer Protection Directory shall inform the interested parties for ERE Board decision.

This decision enters immediately into force.

This decision is published in the Official Gazette.

1